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MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
)

AND BARBER EXAMINERS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0033 CB



)

MOHAMEDD BAH,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Mohamedd Bah’s cosmetology establishment license is subject to discipline because the floors of his cosmetology establishment were dirty with hair and trash.
Procedure


The Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“Board”) filed a complaint on January 7, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Bah’s cosmetology establishment license.  Bah was served with the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  While the exact date of service is not listed on the certified mail receipt, this receipt was filed with us on January 26, 2011.  Bah did not file an answer.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on July 27, 2011.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Bah did not appear and was not represented by counsel.  The 
matter became ready for our decision on October 13, 2011, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Bah holds a cosmetology establishment license from the Board for a business known as M&E African Hair Braiding (“M&E”).
January 4, 2010 Inspection
2. On January 4, 2010, a Board investigator conducted a routine inspection of M&E.  Bah was not present during this inspection.
3. During the January inspection, the investigator observed three unlicensed individuals performing hair braiding services.
4. Also during the January inspection, the investigator wrote, “The floors are dirty, trash, hair and other products were scattered all over.”
5. On February 1, 2010, the Board’s executive director sent a letter to Bah stating:

Several unidentified individuals were present and providing services at the time of inspection prior to holding a Missouri license.  Pursuant to section 329.030 RSMo, “It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.”
This letter did not mention the observations regarding the floors.
February 16, 2010 Inspection
6. On February 16, 2010, a Board investigator conducted a follow-up inspection of M&E.  Bah was present during this inspection.
7. During the February inspection, the investigator observed an unlicensed individual performing hair braiding services.
8. On March 29, 2010, the Board’s acting executive director sent a letter to Bah stating:

Jailoh Nabilatu was present and providing services at the time of inspection prior to holding a Missouri license.  Pursuant to section 329.030 RSMo, “It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.”
April 1, 2010 Inspection

9.
On April 1, 2010, a Board investigator conducted a follow-up inspection of M&E.

10.
During the April inspection, the investigator observed an unlicensed individual alone in the shop not performing any services.

11.
On May 11, 2010, the Board’s acting executive director sent a letter to Bah stating:

An unidentified female was present at the time of inspection, does not hold Missouri license, and would not provide identification.  Pursuant to section 329.030 RSMo, It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.”
May 14, 2010

12.
On Monday, May 14, 2010, only one business day after mailing the previous letter, a Board investigator conducted a follow-up inspection of M&E.

13.
During the May inspection, the investigator observed an unlicensed individual performing hair braiding services.
Consumer Complaint

14.
On March 30, 2010, Chantel Davis submitted a complaint to the Board regarding someone named Sophia at M&E.

15.
This complaint documents Davis’ dissatisfaction with cosmetology services Davis received from Sophia on January 31, 2010.  Davis paid for these services.

16.
The Board did not investigate this matter, and no further information is known regarding Sophia.  Sophia’s last name and her licensure status are unknown.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Bah committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.
  

In its complaint
 the Board alleges cause for discipline under § 329.140.2, which provides:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

*   *   * 


(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;

*   *   *


(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

Subdivisions (6) and (10) – Unlicensed Practice of Cosmetology

Section 329.030 provides:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or 

school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Section 329.250 provides:
Any person who shall act in any capacity other than by demonstration to or before licensed cosmetologists, or maintain any business wherein a license is required pursuant to this chapter, without having such license, or any person who violates any provision of this chapter is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.
Section 329.255 provides:  

1.  Any person:  

(1) Offering to engage or engaging in the performance of any acts or practices for which a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license is required by this chapter upon a showing that such acts or practices were performed or offered to be performed without a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license; or

(2) Engaging in any practice or business authorized by a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter upon a showing that the holder presents a substantial 

probability of serious danger to the health, safety or welfare of any resident of this state or client of the licensee.  

2.  Any person violating the provisions of subsection 1 or 2 of this section shall be deemed guilty of an infraction.  

Section 329.010
 defines cosmetology as follows:


(5) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:

(a) “Class CH-hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes.  Class CH-hairdresser also includes any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following:  massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;

(b) “Class MO-manicurist” includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person’s hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s toenails, applying artificial toenails, massaging and cleaning a person’s legs and feet;

(c) “Class CA-hairdressing and manicuring” includes all practices of cosmetology, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision[.]
Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.060(1) provides:

Pursuant to Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo, no barber or cosmetology establishment owner, manager or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber or cosmetology license to practice as a barber or cosmetologist in the establishment. 


Unlicensed individuals performed hair braiding at M&E.  Hair braiding falls under the definition of cosmetology under § 329.010(5)(a) and requires a license under § 329.030 if performed for compensation.  This conduct would also violate Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.060(1).  However, no evidence was provided that such services were performed for compensation – a requirement to place it within the definition of the unlicensed practice of cosmetology.  While there was some evidence of compensation in the case of Sophia’s conduct, 
the Board failed to investigate whether Sophia was licensed.  Therefore, there is no cause to discipline Bah under § 329.140.2(6) or (10).
Although in previous cases we have also decided that such conduct, if performed for compensation, violated §§ 329.250 and 329.255, these statutes do not proscribe conduct as in 
§ 329.030; they provide that one who engages in the conduct is guilty of an infraction or a misdemeanor.  Therefore, §§ 329.250 and 329.255 cannot be violated.
  In addition, the establishment was licensed and did not engage in the conduct described in those statutes.
Subdivision (4) – Obtaining Fee by 
Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation

The Board alleges that Bah committed deception and misrepresentation when he allowed unlicensed operators to braid hair at M&E and to hold themselves out as licensed operators.  Deception is an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  We do not know whether Bah allowed unlicensed operators to represent themselves to the public as licensed because the Board did not provide such evidence.  Furthermore, we have found no evidence of compensation paid with the exception of Sophia.  We have no clear information on this individual and whether she holds a cosmetology license.  In short, we have no evidence that Bah obtained any compensation through deception and misrepresentation.  We find no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).  

Subdivision (5) – Misconduct, Misrepresentation, and Dishonesty

The Board asserts that Bah committed misconduct by allowing the unlicensed practice of cosmetology at M&E.  Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.
  However, we have no evidence to support that any unlicensed practice was performed for compensation.  Furthermore, in the one instance in which compensation was alleged, we have no evidence that Sophia was not licensed.  Therefore Bah did not commit misconduct.

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  We have no evidence that Bah represented unlicensed individuals as licensed ones, or otherwise made any attempt to deceive or misrepresent.  We find no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5) for misconduct, misrepresentation, or dishonesty.

Subdivisions (6) and (15) – Clean Floors

Regulation 20 CSR 2085-11.020 states:

(1) Physical facilities of barber establishments and schools shall consist of the following:

(A) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Windows, Equipment and Contents. All floors, walls, ceilings, windows, equipment and contents shall be kept clean…
During the January inspection, M&E’s floors were dirty with hair, trash, and other products scattered all over.  This is a violation of 20 CSR 2085-11.020 and a failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable disease.  We find cause for discipline under 
§ 329.140.2(6).

However, the evidence is unclear as to whether there were licensed individuals cutting hair at the time of the unlicensed hair braiding.  The evidence is unclear as to the length of time 
that hair, trash, and other products were on the floor.  The evidence is unclear as to what the trash and other products were.  Without any concrete evidence, we cannot simply state that Bah failed to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable disease.  Therefore, we do not find cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(15).
Summary


Bah failed to keep the floors of his cosmetology establishment clean and is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  Bah is not subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(4), (5), (10), or (15).

SO ORDERED on July 24, 2012.


                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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